
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 

SMRH:4894-3438-7551.1 -1-  

042123   
 

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP 
JUSTIN R. BERNBROCK (pro hac vice admission pending) 
CATHERINE JUN (pro hac vice admission pending) 
ROBERT B. McLELLARN (pro hac vice admission pending) 
321 North Clark Street, 32nd Floor 
Chicago, Illinois 60654 
Telephone: 312.499.6300 
Facsimile:  312.499.6301 
Email: jbernbrock@sheppardmullin.com 
 cjun@sheppardmullin.com 
 rmclellarn@sheppardmullin.com 

 

 
JENNIFER L. NASSIRI, SBN 209796 
ALEXANDRIA G. LATTNER, SBN 314855 
1901 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1600 
Los Angeles, CA 90067-6055 
Telephone: 310.228.3700 
Facsimile:  310.228.3701 
Email: jnassiri@sheppardmullin.com 
 alattner@sheppardmullin.com 

 

 
Proposed Counsel to Debtors and  

Debtors in Possession  

 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA - LOS ANGELES DIVISION 

 

In re: 
 
BEVERLY COMMUNITY HOSPITAL 
ASSOCIATION, dba BEVERLY HOSPITAL 
(A NONPROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT 
CORPORATION), et al,1 
 

Debtors, 
 

 Case No.: 2:23-bk-12359-SK 
 

Joint administration requested with: 

Case No: 2:23-bk-12360-SK 

Case No: 2:23-bk-12361-SK 

 

Chapter 11 Case 
 
ORDER GRANTING DEBTORS’ 
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR ORDER (A) 
EXTENDING TIME FOR DEBTORS TO 
FILE SCHEDULES AND STATEMENTS, 
(B) AUTHORIZING THE DEBTORS TO 
FILE A CONSOLIDATED LIST OF 
CREDITORS IN LIEU OF SUBMITTING 
A SEPARATE MAILING LIST OF 
CREDITORS FOR EACH DEBTOR, (C) 
AUTHORIZING THE DEBTORS TO FILE 
A CONSOLIDATED LIST OF THE TOP 

☒  Affects all Debtors 

☐  Affects Beverly Community  
Hospital Association 

☐  Montebello Community Health  
Services, Inc. 

☐  Beverly Hospital Foundation 

 
1  The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each debtor’s federal tax identification 

number, are:  Beverly Community Hospital Association d/b/a Beverly Hospital (6005), Montebello Community 
Health Services, Inc. (3550), and Beverly Hospital Foundation (9685).  The mailing address for the Debtors is 309 
W. Beverly Blvd., Montebello, California 90640.   

FILED & ENTERED

APR 21 2023

CLERK U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT
Central District of California
BY                  DEPUTY CLERKmay

Case 2:23-bk-12359-SK    Doc 72    Filed 04/21/23    Entered 04/21/23 18:36:28    Desc
Main Document    Page 1 of 3

¨2¤?7[7$7     !>«

2312359230423000000000001

Docket #0072  Date Filed: 4/21/2023



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 

SMRH:4894-3438-7551.1 -2-  

042123   
 

THIRTY LARGEST UNSECURED 
CREDITORS; (D) AUTHORIZING THE 
DEBTORS TO REDACT CERTAIN 
PERSONAL IDENTIFICATION 
INFORMATION, AND (E) RELATED 
RELIEF  
 
Date: April 21, 2023 
Time: 2:00 p.m. 
Judge: Hon. Sandra R. Klein  
Place: ZoomGov 

 

This Court, having considered the Debtor's Emergency Motion for Order (A) Extending Time 

for the Debtors to File Schedules and Statements, (B) Authorizing the Debtors to File a Consolidated 

List of the Debtors’ Creditors in Lieu of Submitting a Separate Mailing List of Creditors for Each 

Debtor, (C) Authorizing the Debtors to File a Consolidated List of Top Thirty Unsecured Creditors, 

(D) Authorizing the Debtors to Redact Certain Personal Identification Information, and (E) Related 

Relief  (the “Motion”),2 filed by Beverly Community Hospital Association d/b/a Beverly Hospital, 

Montebello Community Health Services, Inc., and Beverly Hospital Foundation, the debtors and 

debtors-in-possession (collectively, the “Debtors”) on April 20, 2023 [Doc No. 41], and upon the 

First Day Declaration, and finding that proper notice was given and the and that good cause exists 

therefor; 

ORDERS as follows: 

1. The Motion is GRANTED.   

2. The deadline for the Debtors to file its schedules of assets and liabilities, statement 

of financial affairs and related materials required under Rule 1007(b)(1) of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, is hereby extended twenty-one (21) days, or to and including May 24, 2023. 

3. The extension of time granted herein is without prejudice to the Debtors’ ability to 

request additional time should it become necessary. 

4. The Debtors are authorized to submit a consolidated Master Mailing List of creditors 

in lieu of submitting separate mailing lists of creditors for each Debtor.  

 
2
  Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Motion.   

Case 2:23-bk-12359-SK    Doc 72    Filed 04/21/23    Entered 04/21/23 18:36:28    Desc
Main Document    Page 2 of 3



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 

SMRH:4894-3438-7551.1 -3-  

042123   
 

5. The Debtors are authorized to file a consolidated list of their 30 largest unsecured 

creditors in the Debtors’ chapter 11 cases in lieu of each Debtor filing a list of its 30 largest 

unsecured creditors. 

6. The Debtors are authorized to redact the home addresses of individuals including, 

but not limited to, the Debtors’ employees and former employees and any other Hospital staff any 

Master Mailing List or filings with the Court.  The Debtors are authorized to share an unredacted 

Master Mailing List with the Court, any official committee of unsecured claims, the United States 

Trustee, and any other party in interest who requests such addresses in writing.  

7. The requirement under Local Bankruptcy Rule 9013-1(c) to file a memorandum of 

law in connection with the Motion is waived. 

8. The contents of the Motion satisfy the requirements of Bankruptcy Rule 6003(b). 

9. Notice of the Motion as provided therein shall be deemed good and sufficient notice 

of the Motion and the requirements of Bankruptcy Rule 6004(a) and the Local Rules are satisfied 

by such notice. 

10. Notwithstanding Bankruptcy Rule 6004(h), this Order is immediately effective and 

enforceable upon its entry. 

11. The Debtors are authorized to take all actions necessary to effectuate the relief 

granted in this Order in accordance with the Motion. 

12. This Court retains exclusive jurisdiction with respect to all matters arising from or 

related to the implementation, interpretation, and enforcement of this Order 

### 

Date: April 21, 2023

Case 2:23-bk-12359-SK    Doc 72    Filed 04/21/23    Entered 04/21/23 18:36:28    Desc
Main Document    Page 3 of 3




