Cas	e 2:23-bk-12359-SK Doc 72 Filed 04/21/2 Main Docurnent Fo	א Entered 04/21/23 1פיזאיזאיזאיזאיז Docket #0072 Date Filed: 4/21/2023 געש דטו ט
1 2	SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP JUSTIN R. BERNBROCK (<i>pro hac vice</i> admission pending) CATHERINE JUN (<i>pro hac vice</i> admission pending) ROBERT B. McLELLARN (<i>pro hac vice</i> admission pending) 321 North Clark Street, 32nd Floor	
3		
4	Chicago, Illinois 60654 Telephone: 312.499.6300	APR 21 2023
5	Facsimile: 312.499.6301 Email: jbernbrock@sheppardmullin.com	CLERK U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT Central District of California
6	cjun@sheppardmullin.com rmclellarn@sheppardmullin.com	BY may DEPUTY CLERK
7	JENNIFER L. NASSIRI, SBN 209796 ALEXANDRIA G. LATTNER, SBN 314855	
8 9	1901 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1600 Los Angeles, CA 90067-6055 Telephone: 310.228.3700	
10	Facsimile: 310.228.3701 Email: jnassiri@sheppardmullin.com	
11	alattner@sheppardmullin.com	
12	Proposed Counsel to Debtors and Debtors in Possession	
13	UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT	
14	CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA - LOS ANGELES DIVISION	
15	In re:	Case No.: 2:23-bk-12359-SK
16	BEVERLY COMMUNITY HOSPITAL	Joint administration requested with:
17	ASSOCIATION, dba BEVERLY HOSPITAL (A NONPROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT	Case No: 2:23-bk-12360-SK
18 19	CORPORATION), et al, ¹	Case No: 2:23-bk-12361-SK
	Debtors,	Chapter 11 Case
20 21	☑ Affects all Debtors	ORDER GRANTING DEBTORS'
21	□ Affects Beverly Community	EMERGENCY MOTION FOR ORDER (A) EXTENDING TIME FOR DEBTORS TO EVEN DULY ES AND STATEMENTS
23	Hospital Association	FILE SCHEDULES AND STATEMENTS, (B) AUTHORIZING THE DEBTORS TO FILE A CONSOLIDATED LIST OF
24	Montebello Community Health Services, Inc.	CREDITORS IN LIEU OF SUBMITTING A SEPARATE MAILING LIST OF
25	□ Beverly Hospital Foundation	CREDITORS FOR EACH DEBTOR, (C) AUTHORIZING THE DEBTORS TO FILE
26		A CONSOLIDATED LIST OF THE TOP
27	¹ The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each debtor's federal tax identification number, are: Beverly Community Hospital Association d/b/a Beverly Hospital (6005), Montebello Community Health Services, Inc. (3550), and Beverly Hospital Foundation (9685). The mailing address for the Debtors is 309 W. Beverly Blvd., Montebello, California 90640.	
28		
	SMRH:4894-3438-7551.1 -1	- 231235923042300000000001
	042123	

Entered 04/21/23 18:36:28 Case 2:23-bk-12359-SK Doc 72 Filed 04/21/23 Desc Main Document Page 2 of 3 1 THIRTY LARGEST UNSECURED **CREDITORS: (D) AUTHORIZING THE** 2 DEBTORS TO REDACT CERTAIN PERSONAL IDENTIFICATION 3 **INFORMATION, AND (E) RELATED** RELIEF 4 Date: April 21, 2023 5 Time: 2:00 p.m. Judge: Hon. Sandra R. Klein 6 Place: ZoomGov 7 This Court, having considered the Debtor's Emergency Motion for Order (A) Extending Time 8 for the Debtors to File Schedules and Statements, (B) Authorizing the Debtors to File a Consolidated 9 List of the Debtors' Creditors in Lieu of Submitting a Separate Mailing List of Creditors for Each 10 Debtor, (C) Authorizing the Debtors to File a Consolidated List of Top Thirty Unsecured Creditors, 11 (D) Authorizing the Debtors to Redact Certain Personal Identification Information, and (E) Related Relief (the "Motion"),² filed by Beverly Community Hospital Association d/b/a Beverly Hospital, 12 13 Montebello Community Health Services, Inc., and Beverly Hospital Foundation, the debtors and 14 debtors-in-possession (collectively, the "Debtors") on April 20, 2023 [Doc No. 41], and upon the First Day Declaration, and finding that proper notice was given and the and that good cause exists 15 16 therefor; 17 **ORDERS** as follows: 18 1. The Motion is GRANTED. 19 2. The deadline for the Debtors to file its schedules of assets and liabilities, statement 20of financial affairs and related materials required under Rule 1007(b)(1) of the Federal Rules of 21 Bankruptcy Procedure, is hereby extended twenty-one (21) days, or to and including May 24, 2023. 22 3. The extension of time granted herein is without prejudice to the Debtors' ability to 23 request additional time should it become necessary. 24 4. The Debtors are authorized to submit a consolidated Master Mailing List of creditors 25 in lieu of submitting separate mailing lists of creditors for each Debtor. 26 27 28 Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Motion. SMRH:4894-3438-7551.1 -2-042123

Case 2:23-bk-12359-SK Doc 72 Filed 04/21/23 Entered 04/21/23 18:36:28 Desc Main Document Page 3 of 3

5. The Debtors are authorized to file a consolidated list of their 30 largest unsecured
 creditors in the Debtors' chapter 11 cases in lieu of each Debtor filing a list of its 30 largest
 unsecured creditors.

6. The Debtors are authorized to redact the home addresses of individuals including,
but not limited to, the Debtors' employees and former employees and any other Hospital staff any
Master Mailing List or filings with the Court. The Debtors are authorized to share an unredacted
Master Mailing List with the Court, any official committee of unsecured claims, the United States
Trustee, and any other party in interest who requests such addresses in writing.

9 7. The requirement under Local Bankruptcy Rule 9013-1(c) to file a memorandum of
10 law in connection with the Motion is waived.

8. The contents of the Motion satisfy the requirements of Bankruptcy Rule 6003(b).

9. Notice of the Motion as provided therein shall be deemed good and sufficient notice
of the Motion and the requirements of Bankruptcy Rule 6004(a) and the Local Rules are satisfied
by such notice.

15 10. Notwithstanding Bankruptcy Rule 6004(h), this Order is immediately effective and
16 enforceable upon its entry.

17 11. The Debtors are authorized to take all actions necessary to effectuate the relief18 granted in this Order in accordance with the Motion.

19 12. This Court retains exclusive jurisdiction with respect to all matters arising from or
20 related to the implementation, interpretation, and enforcement of this Order

21 22 23 Date: April 21, 2023 24 25 26

27

28

11

###

udia

Sandra R. Klein United States Bankruptcy Judge